



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 326/2025**

MANISH ARORA

.....APPELLANT

Through: Mr. Shantan Awasthi, Ms.
Tanvi Sapra and Mr. Shikhar
Mittal, Advs.

versus

SURESH KUMAR

.....RESPONDENT

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **27.05.2025**

CM APPL. 33441/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**RFA(COMM) 326/2025 and CM APPL. 33440/2025 & CM APPL.
33442/2025**

2. This appeal has been filed by the appellant challenging the Judgment and Decree dated 05.03.2025 passed by the learned District Judge, Commercial Court-02, North District Rohini Courts Delhi (hereinafter referred to as, 'Trial Court') in CS (Comm) No. 582/2023 titled *M/s. Dada Haridas Trading Co. v. M/s S. K. Overseas*, whereby the learned Trial Court passed a decree in favour of the respondent herein for recovery of a sum of Rs. 3,50,752/- from the appellant herein along with interest @6% per annum from the date of



last payment, that is, 17.03.2023 till realisation.

3. Issue notice to the respondent to be served through all permissible modes, returnable on 6th November, 2025.

4. In the meantime, subject to the deposit of the entire decretal amount by the appellant with the Registrar General of this Court within a period of four weeks, there shall be a stay on the execution of the Impugned Decree.

5. Let the record of the learned Trial Court be requisitioned, in a digital form, before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 6th November, 2025.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 27, 2025

p/my

Click here to check corrigendum, if any