



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 326/2025 and CM APPL. 33442/2025**

MANISH ARORAAppellant

Through: Ms. Tanvi Sapra, Advocate

versus

SURESH KUMARRespondent

Through: Mr. Shannu Baghel and Mr.
Kuldeep, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **26.02.2026**

CM APPL. 33440/2025 (stay)

1. Decretal amount stands deposited in terms of the order dated 27 May 2025.
2. Accordingly, the said order is made absolute pending disposal of the appeal.
3. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 326/2025

4. As this is an appeal against a money decree, we are of the opinion that it is eminently suited for resolution by mediation.



Accordingly, we refer the parties to mediation by the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre. Let the parties report to the Mediation Centre on 27 February 2026 at 3.00 pm to fix a schedule for mediation.

5. Renotify on 30 April 2026 to ascertain the outcome of mediation.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/yg